we defined hospital size as small scale (up to 100 beds), medium size (101–400 beds), or large scale

(400 or more beds). We assumed that patients cannot be allocated when there is no bed in the PAA,

and continued to repeat for all patients. By repeating this calculation, we investigated in which mesh

undistributable patients appeared and whether there would be hospitals with empty beds.

Figure 2. Simulation flow of selection of medical institution to be consulted by a patient.

2.2.5. Evaluation of Balance between Supply and Demand and Scenario Setting in Prediction of Areas
with Healthcare Over-Demand

As described in the previous section, in this experiment, a sensitivity analysis was performed
by repeated experimentation with various assumptions and parameter settings. In the present paper,
we explain three typical scenarios. The parameters to be incorporated in the simulation and the setting
values of each scenario are shown in Table 1. In the simulations, sampling was performed 100 times
for each scenario.

Table 1. Scenario and parameter setting value of each experiment.

Experiment
No. Scenario Name Rate of Inpatient

Care
Average Length of

Hospital Stays
Hospital Bed

Utilization Rate

Ex.1 Current projection ±0% ±0% 80%
Ex.2 5% Improvement scenario −5% −5% 85%
Ex.3 10% Improvement scenario −10% −10% 90%

Regarding the rate of inpatient care and average length of hospital stay, the ratio of each cohort group (by
prefecture/sex/age group of population) in comparison to current values are shown.

3. Results

3.1. Results of Estimation of Future Number of Inpatients

Figure 3 shows the estimated number of inpatients every five years. In the present experiment,
because the estimated number of inpatients was estimated in a similar manner for each mesh similar

Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health 2017, 14, 1367 9 of 14

as for the estimated population, the estimation results in Figure 4 were obtained by summing the

[…]

hospital beds  as  261,104. However,  in  reality, not  all hospital beds  are  actually used. Thus,  it  is

necessary to consider the utilization rate of hospital beds. This was based on the current mean value

(80%) in medical institutions within the target area. Furthermore, because patients also move out of

the region, of the medical institutions in the five prefectures adjacent to the target area that fell under

the PAA, we allowed for the distribution patients in up to 20% of available beds.

2.2.5. Evaluation of Balance between Supply and Demand and Scenario Setting in Prediction of

Areas with Healthcare Over‐Demand

As described in the previous section, in this experiment, a sensitivity analysis was performed by

repeated experimentation with various assumptions and parameter settings. In the present paper, we

explain three typical scenarios. The parameters to be incorporated in the simulation and the setting

values of each scenario are shown in Table 1. In the simulations, sampling was performed 100 times

for each scenario.

Table 1. Scenario and parameter setting value of each experiment.

Experiment

No.
Scenario Name

Rate of

Inpatient Care

Average Length

of Hospital Stays

Hospital Bed

Utilization Rate

Ex.1  Current projection  ±0%  ±0%  80%

Ex.2  5% Improvement scenario  −5%  −5%  85%

Ex.3  10% Improvement scenario  −10%  −10%  90%

Regarding the rate of inpatient care and average length of hospital stay, the ratio of each cohort group

(by prefecture/sex/age group of population) in comparison to current values are shown.

3. Results

3.1. Results of Estimation of Future Number of Inpatients

Figure 3 shows the estimated number of inpatients every five years. In the present experiment,

because the estimated number of inpatients was estimated in a similar manner for each mesh similar

as for the estimated population, the estimation results  in Figure 4 were obtained by summing the

estimated values of each mesh and taking the mean value of the sampling results.